

No. 16-1454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,  
IOWA, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA,  
RHODE ISLAND, UTAH, AND VERMONT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN  
EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* JOHN M.  
CONNOR, MARTIN GAYNOR, DANIEL  
MCFADDEN, ROGER NOLL, JEFFREY M.  
PERLOFF, JOSEPH A. STIGLITZ, LAWRENCE  
J. WHITE, AND RALPH A. WINTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ANTHONY J. BOLOGNESE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOLOGNESE & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
1500 JFK Boulevard, Suite 320  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 814-6750  
ABolognese@Bolognese-Law.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 6, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. “TWO-SIDEDNESS” .....	5
II. PLATFORM COMPETITION IN TWO-SIDED MARKETS.....	7
III. THE AMEX RESTRAINTS HARM HORIZONTAL COMPETITION AMONG CREDIT CARD PLATFORMS .....	12
IV. CROSS-MARKET EXTERNALITIES .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX A .....	1a-4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	12
<i>Times Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	3
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40932 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2017) 6	
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A. Boik & K. Corts, <i>The Effects of Platform Most- Favored Nation Clauses on Competition and Entry</i> , J. of Law & Econ. (2016).....	8
D. Carlton & R. Winter, <i>Vertical MFN's and the Credit Card No-surcharge Rule</i> .....	7, 8-9
G. Stigler, <i>Price and Non-Price Competition</i> , 76 J. Pol. Econ. 149 (1968).....	20
J. Johnson, <i>The Agency Model and MFN Clauses</i> (Jan. 25, 2017).....	8
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>An Economic Analysis of the Determination of Interchange Fees in Payment Card Systems</i> , 2 Rev. Network Econ. 69 (2003).....	16
Jean-Charles Rochet and Jean Tirole, “Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report,” <i>Rand Journal of Economics</i> 37(3) (2006).....	5

Lear, <i>Can “Fair” Prices Be Unfair? A Review of Price Relationship Agreements</i> , UK Office of Fair Trading, Paper #1438 (2012).....	8
Marc Rysman, “The Economics of Two-Sided Markets,” <i>Journal of Economic Perspectives</i> 23(3) (2009).....	6
S. Salop & S. Morton, <i>Developing an Administrable MFN Policy</i> , Antitrust (2013).....	8
S. Schuh et al., <i>An Economic Analysis of the 2011 Settlement Between the Department of Justice and Credit Card Networks</i> , <i>J. of Competition Law &amp; Econ.</i> (2012).....	8
<b>Treatises</b>	
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> § 562e, p. 101 (Supp. 2017) .....	12
